RESOLUTION EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO THE HONORABLE KEVIN MUNDY FOR HIS SERVICE AS COUNCIL MEMBER

WHEREAS, Mr. Kevin Mundy began serving the Southwest Ward as a Council Member for the City of Winston-Salem in December 2020 and served in this capacity for four years; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Mundy has been a resident of Winston-Salem since 1987 and is a native of Aiken SC.

WHEREAS: Council Member Mundy earned a Bachelor of Arts degree in Government and Spanish from Wofford College and an International MBA from the University of South Carolina; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Mundy was notably the first openly LGBTQ+ member of the City Council playing a key role in developing a city-wide Non-Discrimination Ordinance to protect the rights of diverse communities; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Mundy diligently worked with various development partners to bring affordable housing initiatives to the Southwest Ward; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Mundy has served as a member of the Public Safety Committee; and in that role, worked with DOT and the Winston-Salem Police Department to establish a direct dialogue about traffic safety concerns, resulting in multiple pedestrian safety enhancements in the Ardmore community; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Mundy has served as an advocate for Green Energy, taking steps to improve the City's efforts to decrease its carbon footprint by using zero-carbon emission transportation for the annual Winston-Salem Holiday Parade; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Mundy has also represented the City of Winston-Salem by serving as a board member of the Downtown W-S Partnership, Kaleideum and PART (Piedmont Authority Regional Transportation), and an advisor and City Liaison to Pride Winston-Salem.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor, and the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem hereby honor and express great appreciation to Council Member Kevin Mundy for his dedicated public service, his engaged involvement with the Winston-Salem community, and his commitment to the well-being of all its residents.